

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION (C) NOS. 52, 167 & 910 OF 2016 AND 53 OF 2017**

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1/2016

(APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS IN W.P.(C) NO. 52/2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2/2016

(APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT AS PARTY PETITIONERS IN W.P.(C) NO. 52/2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1/2016

(APPLICATION FOR DELETION OF NAME OF RESPONDENT NO. 1 IN W.P.(C) NO. 167/2016)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2/2017

(APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION IN W.P.(C) NO. 167/2016)

RAMHAJAN DAS & ORS. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE- REPORT**

**W.P. (C) NO. 52 OF 2016**

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.02.2016 with office report dated 29.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice was issued to all the seven respondents through registered A.D. on 06.02.2016. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has on 15.03.2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance and on 27.04.2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 6. Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, Advocate has on 26.08.2016 filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 7 (copies of both counter affidavits are included in the paper books).

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 26.08.2016 filed rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit of respondents with permission of the Hon'ble Court (copy of the rejoinder affidavit has been included in the paper books).

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for petitioners has on 03.03.2016 filed an application for permission to file additional documents and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 1 of 2016 (copy of the same has been included in the paper books).

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for petitioners has on 19.09.2016 filed an application for impleadment praying to implead applicants as party petitioners. and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 1 of 2016 (copy of the same has been included in the paper books).

Service of notice is complete.

**W.P. (C) NO. 167 OF 2016**

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.04.2016 with office report dated 30.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice.  
Tag with W.P. (C)No.52/2016."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, the instant writ petition has been tagged with W.P.(C) No. 52/2016.

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents through registered A.D. on 08.04.2016. Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate has on 29.08.2016 filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of all the four respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate for respondent nos. 1 to 4 has on 11.11.2016 filed an application for deletion of name of respondent no. 1 from the array of parties. The application has been registered as I.A. No. 1 of 2016 (copy of the same has been included in the paper books).

It is further submitted that the counsel for the petitioners has on 23.02.2017 filed an application for intervention on behalf of 58 applicants and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 2 of 2017 (copy of the same is being circulated herewith).

**W.P. (C) NO. 910 OF 2016**

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.11.2016 with office report dated 18.11.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Application for impleadment (I.A.No.1/2016) is allowed.  
Issue notice.  
Tag with W.P. (C)No.52/2016."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, the instant writ petition has been tagged with W.P.(C) No. 52/2016.

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, cause title has been amended and included in the paper books.

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice was issued to all the five respondents through speed post on 02.03.2017. Notice has been delivered to all the five respondents as per the tracking information of the postal authorities. However, no one has entered appearance on behalf of any of the respondents so far.

Service of notice is complete.

**W.P. (C) NO. 53 OF 2017**

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.01.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice.  
Tag with W.P. (C) No. 52/2016."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, the instant writ petition has been tagged with W.P.(C) No. 52/2016.

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice was issued to all the seven respondents through speed post on 06.02.2017. Notice has been delivered to all seven respondents as per the tracking information of the postal authorities. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has on 02.03.2017 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2, 4, 5 and 6 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 3 and 7 though served with notice.

Service of notice is complete.

It is lastly submitted that W.P.(C) Nos. 52 and 167 of 2016 were listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and was lastly listed on 31.08.2016, when the following order was passed:

**"The office report is that all the respondents have already filed the counter affidavit. Viewed thus, the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."**

The writ petitions along with applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 8th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate  
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate  
Mr. Dhananjay garg, Advocate  
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR