

ITEM NO.4 + 31

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 52/2016

RAM BHAJAN DAS &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA 2/2016)

WITH

W.P. (C) No. 155/2017 (X)

(IA No.89825/2017-XTRA)

W.P. (C) No. 167/2016 (X)

(FOR ON IA 1/2016)

W.P. (C) No. 910/2016 (X)

(IA No.56199/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA

No.56214/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA

No.56229/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT and IA

No.92957/2017-impleading party)

W.P. (C) No. 53/2017 (X)

W.P. (C) No. 745/2017 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.85535/2017-I/A FOR AMENDMENT OF THE PRAYER OF THE WP)

W.P. (C) No. 794/2017 (X)

W.P. (C) No. 781/2017 (X)

W.P. (C) No. 773/2017 (X)

W.P. (C) No. 754/2017 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION]

Diary No(s). 28587/2017 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.101136/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.101138/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

W.P. (C) No. 986/2017 (X)

W.P. (C) No. 969/2017 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P. (C) No. 1017/2017 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P. (C) No. 1073/2017 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

with

Writ Petition (C) No. 38 of 2018

Date : 25-01-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

Counsel for the  
parties

Mr. M. Karpaga Vinayagam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S. Syed Mahboob, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. G. D. Ahmed, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.  
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Dinesh K. Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR  
Mr. Deepak Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Nalin Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.  
Mr. R. R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Ms. Aarti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. R. B. Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Dr. Ashutosh Garg, AOR

Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

By letter dated 18.12.2017, the Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), Lucknow, has sought for two months' time to complete the verification. We direct the Regional Labour Commissioner (Central) Lucknow to be personally present before this Court with the Verification Report on the next date of hearing.

W.P.(C) No. 155 of 2017 (Item No. 4.4)

It is reported that service on Respondent No. 4 is not complete. According to the learned counsel for the petitioners,

Respondent No. 4 is a formal party and, therefore, his name may be deleted from the array of parties. Accordingly, Respondent No. 4 is deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners.

Diary No. 28587 of 2017 (Item No. 4.10)

Delay condoned.

Issue notice only to the contesting respondents, returnable on 07.03.2018.

Writ Petition (C) No. 38 of 2018 (Item No. 31)

Issue notice to the contesting respondents, returnable on 07.03.2018.

Tag with W.P. (C) No. 52 of 2016.

Post all the matters on 07.03.2018.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR